

STATE OF WISCONSIN
Senate Journal
Ninety–Fifth Regular Session

THURSDAY, August 16, 2001

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING AND REFERENCE OF BILLS

Read first time and referred:

Senate Bill 231

Relating to: requiring the creation of a task force to develop a plan for the state centers for the developmentally disabled.

By Joint Legislative Council.

To committee on **Human Services and Aging**.

Senate Bill 232

Relating to: authorizing the department of workforce development to order a person who discriminates in promotion, compensation, or in terms, conditions, or privileges of employment on the basis of sex, race, color, national origin, or ancestry to pay compensatory and punitive damages and an assessment, directing the secretary of workforce development to appoint a committee to study wage disparities between men and women and between minority group members and nonminority group members, and making an appropriation.

By Senators Hansen, Baumgart, Burke, Chvala, Decker, Erpenbach, Moore, Risser, Robson and George; cosponsored by Representatives Sinicki, Balow, Berceau, Black, Bock, Boyle, Carpenter, Coggs, Colon, Gronemus, Hebl, Kreuser, La Fave, J. Lehman, Meyerhofer, Miller, Plouff, Pocan, Richards, Riley, Ryba, Shilling and Turner.

To committee on **Labor and Agriculture**.

Senate Bill 233

Relating to: prohibiting construction of a new highway through a veterans cemetery.

By Senators Burke, Moen, Cowles and Roessler; cosponsored by Representatives Bock, Musser, Gronemus, Lassa, Berceau, Sykora, Turner, Albers, Williams, Carpenter, Hahn, Black, Hundertmark and Lippert.

To committee on **Health, Utilities, Veterans and Military Affairs**.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** reports and recommends:

Senate Bill 234

Relating to: extended area telephone service and granting rule-making authority.

Introduction.

Ayes, 10 – Senators Robson, Grobschmidt, Hansen, Schultz and Cowles. Representatives Grothman, Seratti, Gunderson, Turner and Hebl.

Noes, 0 – None.

To committee on **Health, Utilities, Veterans and Military Affairs**.

Judith Robson
Senate Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin
Senate Majority Leader

August 10, 2001

The Honorable, The Senate:

Pursuant to Senate Rule 20, I have made the following appointments to Senate Committees:

To the Senate committee for **review of Administrative Rules**: Senator Welch to replace Senator Schultz;

To the Senate committee on **Audit**: Senator Huelsman to replace Senator Rosenzweig;

To the Senate committee on **Education**: Senator Kanavas;

To the Senate committee on **Finance**: Senator Rosenzweig to replace Senator Welch;

To the Senate committee on **Human Service and Aging**: Senator Kanavas to replace Senator Rosenzweig.

To the Senate committee on **Insurance, Tourism and Transportation**: Senator Schultz;

To the Senate committee on **Privacy, Electronic Commerce and Financial Institutions**: Senator Kanavas to replace Senator Huelsman;

To the **Joint Legislative Council**: Senator Welch to replace Senator Rosenzweig;

To the **State Historical Society Board of Curators**: Senator Schultz to replace Senator Rosenzweig.

With regard to the members of the minority party, the appointments reflect the recommendations of that caucus.

Sincerely,

CHUCK CHVALA
Chair, Committee on Senate Organization
State of Wisconsin

August 15, 2001

The Honorable, The Senate:

This letter is to respectfully request that I be added as a cosponsor to the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill 227, by Senator Breske, relating to qualifications for endorsements authorizing the operation of a school bus;

Senate Bill 228, by Senator Breske, relating to school buses and alternative motor vehicles used for pupil transportation; and
Senate Bill 229, by Senator Breske, relating to qualifications for an endorsement authorizing a person to operate a school bus. Please advise me as to your action.

Sincerely,

JEFF STONE

State Representative 82nd Assembly District

**State of Wisconsin
Department of Health and Family Services**

August 3, 2001

The Honorable, The Senate:

Section 46.972(4), Wis. Stats., requires the Department of Health and Family Services to submit to the chief clerk of each house of the Legislature a report on June 30 annually on the allocation and expenditure of funds for services for homeless individuals. Attached is the Department's annual report.

Sincerely,

PHYLLIS J. DUBE

Secretary

**State of Wisconsin
Ethics Board**

August 7, 2001

The Honorable, The Senate:

The following lobbyists have been authorized to act on behalf of the organizations set opposite their names.

For more detailed information about these lobbyists and organizations and a complete list of organizations and people authorized to lobby the 2001 session of the legislature, visit the Ethics Board's web site at <http://ethics.state.wi.us/>

Blumenfeld, Michael **Community Health Partnership Inc**
Blumenfeld, Michael **Elder Care of Dane County**
Leonhart, James **AT&T Wireless Services Inc**
McCoshen, William J **DeHart & Darr Associates Inc on behalf of Direct Marketers**

Sheehy, Timothy **Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce**

Also available from the Wisconsin Ethics Board are reports identifying the amount and value of time state agencies have spent to affect legislative action and reports of expenditures for lobbying activities filed by organizations that employ lobbyists.

Sincerely,

ROTH JUDD

Director

**State of Wisconsin
Ethics Board**

August 14, 2001

The Honorable, The Senate:

The following lobbyists have been authorized to act on behalf of the organizations set opposite their names.

For more detailed information about these lobbyists and organizations and a complete list of organizations and people authorized to lobby the 2001 session of the legislature, visit the Ethics Board's web site at <http://ethics.state.wi.us/>

Blumenfeld, Michael **Community Care Organization Inc**
Kipper, Scott **Health Insurance Association of America**

Ruzicka, Mike **Greater Milwaukee Association of REALTORS**

Strohl, Joseph **Racine Area Manufacturers and Commerce**

Also available from the Wisconsin Ethics Board are reports identifying the amount and value of time state agencies have spent to affect legislative action and reports of expenditures for lobbying activities filed by organizations that employ lobbyists.

Sincerely,

ROTH JUDD

**REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF
COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING
PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES**

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 01-085

Relating to allowing the operation of double bottoms and certain other vehicles on certain specified highways.

Submitted by Department of Transportation.

Withdrawn by Agency, August 09, 2001.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 01-061

Relating to the definition of unprofessional conduct of the practice of veterinary medicine.

Submitted by Department of Regulation and Licensing.

Report received from Agency, August 9, 2001.

Referred to committee on **Labor and Agriculture**, August 16, 2001.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 01-063

Relating to apprenticeship credit and continuing education.

Submitted by Department of Regulation and Licensing.

Report received from Agency, August 9, 2001.

Referred to committee on **Health, Utilities, Veterans and Military Affairs**, August 16, 2001.

The committee on **Labor and Agriculture** reports and recommends:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 01-021

Relating to pesticide license fee surcharges.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 01-039

Relating to the unemployment insurance requirement of ability to work and availability for work.

No action taken.

David Hansen
Chairperson

CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The Chief Clerk records:

Senate Bill 10

Senate Bill 58

Presented to the Governor on August 15, 2001.

**LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU
CORRECTIONS**

CORRECTIONS IN:

2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 3

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau
(July 2, 2001)

1. Page 66, line 9: delete "of".

Authorized by the President of the Senate, pursuant to Joint Rule 56(3).

CORRECTIONS IN:

2001 SENATE BILL 55

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau
(August 8, 2001)

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 55:

1. Page 406, line 16: delete "20.566" and substitute "20.566".
2. Page 521, line 19: delete "(8), (19) and," and substitute "(8) and, (19)."
3. Page 523, line 3: delete "year." and substitute "year.".
4. Page 523, line 8: delete "year." and substitute "year.".
5. Page 540, line 14: substitute "appropriation appropriations" for "appropriation".
6. Page 1133, line 25: delete "is" and substitute "as".
7. Page 1136, line 13: delete "\$30" and substitute "\$30".
8. Page 1142, line 17: delete that line and substitute "application for registration has been made. This completed to be used by the dealer.".
9. Page 1142, line 23: delete "350.122." and substitute "350.122.".
10. Page 1355, line 4: delete "twelfth" and substitute "12th".

Conference Amendment 1 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 55:

1. Page 27, line 2: delete "ballots." and substitute "ballots.".
2. Page 109, line 5: delete that line and substitute:
"430. Page 301, line 14: delete "and 560.139 (1) (c) and for" and substitute "and 560.139 (1) (c), for"."
3. Page 143, line 8: delete lines 8 and 9.
4. Page 144, line 11: delete "to 8" and substitute "to 9".
5. Page 152, line 9: substitute "property" for "property".
6. Page 152, line 18: delete "for "(5) (c)"" and substitute "for "(5) (c),"".
7. Page 153, line 11: delete "(c), (g), and (kc) and (9) (b) and (h)" and substitute "(g) and (kc)".
8. Page 153, line 12: delete "(b), (bp), (br), (g)" and substitute "(b), (bm), (bp), (br), (bt), (g)".
9. Page 154, line 17: delete "2002-2003" and substitute "2002-03".
10. Page 154, line 22: delete "31. 387" and substitute "31.387".
11. Page 157, line 15: substitute ". If the" for "If the".
12. Page 168, line 14: after "23.197" insert "(2m),".
13. Page 171, line 16: delete "RECIPIENT REQUIREMENTS." and substitute "RECIPIENT REQUIREMENTS.".

14. Page 189, line 5: delete "COUNTY" and substitute "COUNTY".
15. Page 195, line 17: delete "(1)" and substitute "(1)".
16. Page 203, line 22: delete "planting and" and substitute "planting, and".
17. Page 206, line 16: delete "and substitute "(intro.)"".
18. Page 213, line 21: delete "20.375 (1)" and substitute "20.370 (1)".
19. Page 214, line 18: delete "20.375 (1)" and substitute "20.370 (1)".
20. Page 384, line 13: delete "line 9" and substitute "line 10".
21. Page 386, line 3: delete "death" and substitute "present the certificate of death".
22. Page 427, line 6: after "as defined in" insert "s."
23. Page 438, line 3: on lines 3 and 4, delete "79.085" and substitute "79.058".
- 23m. Page 459, line 10: delete "2307cf." and substitute "2307jn".
24. Page 459, line 13: delete "2307cg" and substitute "2307jp".
25. Page 536, line 8: delete "(j)" and substitute "(j)".
26. Page 659, line 5: delete "1." and substitute "(a)".
27. Page 659, line 6: delete "2." and substitute "(b)".
28. Page 672, line 17: delete "Rule-making" and substitute "Rule making".
29. Page 681, line 12: before "(intro.)" insert "(a)".
30. Page 681, line 14: delete "(a)" and substitute "(a)".
31. Page 737, line 14: delete "2859m" and substitute "2858no".
32. Page 869, line 16: delete "442.03" and substitute "442.03".
33. Page 1023, line 10: delete lines 10 and 11.
34. Page 1038, line 18: delete "(2)" and substitute "(2L)".
35. Page 1044, line 11: delete "SERVICES" and substitute "SERVICES".
36. Page 1055, line 9: delete "sections" and substitute "section".
37. Page 1081, line 20: delete "indicate." and substitute "indicate".
38. Page 1083, line 24: delete "positions" and substitute "position".
39. Page 1091, line 13: delete "subsection" and substitute "subsection."
40. Page 1109, line 11: delete "2001." and substitute "2001".
41. Page 1120, line 2: delete that line.
42. Page 1125, line 6: delete "11" and substitute "14".
43. Page 1132, line 21: delete "2859m" and substitute "2858no".
44. Page 1138, line 13: delete "2307cg" and substitute "2307jp".